

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALICE PERKINS, FREDRICK PERKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WILLIAM A. STARNA, Ph.D. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH J. HEATH, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus*  
WILLIAM A. STARNA, Ph.D.  
512 Jamesville Avenue  
Syracuse, New York 13210-3701  
[jjheath1946@gmail.com](mailto:jjheath1946@gmail.com)  
(315) 447-4851

May 7, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF STARE DECISIS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR HISTORICAL TRUTHS .....	3
A. The Second Circuit Did Not Thoroughly Examine the History Leading to the Canandaigua Treaty.....	5
B. The Second Circuit Did Not Recognize the Uniqueness and Significance of the Canandaigua Treaty.....	11
II. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE CANANDAIGUA TREATY ESTABLISHED JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARIES WITH RECIPROCAL PROMISES NOT TO DISTURB THE PEOPLE LIVING WITHIN THE SOVEREIGN BOUNDARIES DEFINED BY THE TREATY.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 170 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 159 U.S. 932 (1996) .....	1 n.2
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> 159 U.S. 932 (1996).....	17, 17 n. 54
<i>Lazore v. Comm’r</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	17 n. 54
<i>Perkins v. Comm’r</i> , 150 T.C. 119 (2018).....	<i>i</i>
<i>Perkins v. Comm’r</i> , 970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.(2020)).....	<i>i</i> , 1, 3 n.4, 11, 16, 19
<i>Sylvester v. Comm’r</i> , 77 T.C.M. (CCH) 1346 (Tax 1999) .....	17 n. 54
<i>Snyder v. Wetzel</i> , 193 A.D.2d 329 (3d Dep’t 1993), <i>aff’d</i> 84 N.Y.2d 941 (1994) .....	17 n. 54
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 1866).....	4, 18

### CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C.A. § 894(a)(1).....	3
Treaty with Cherokees, Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with Cherokees [“Treaty of Holston”], July 2, 1791, 7 Stat. 39.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with Cherokees, June 26, 1794, 7 Stat. 43.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with Chickasaws, Jan. 31, 1786, 7 Stat. 24 .....	<i>passim</i>

Treaty with Choctaws, Jan. 3, 1786, 7 Stat. 21.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with Creeks, Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 35 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Delawares, Sept. 17, 1778, 7 Stat. 13.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Senecas (“1842 Treaty”), May 20, 1842, 7 Stat. 586 .....	3, 3 n.4, 4
Treaty with Shawnees, Jan. 31, 1786, 7 Stat. 26 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Canandaigua Treaty”), Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Fort Harmar Treaty”), Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 33 .....	13-14 ns. 40-41, 14 n. 45, 15
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Fort Stanwix Treaty”), Oct. 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15 .....	6, 12, n. 34, 13-14 nos. 40-41, 14 n., 45, 15-16
Treaty with Wyandots, Delawares, Chippewas, and Ottawas [“Fort McIntosh Treaty”], Jan. 21. 1785, 7 Stat. 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with Wyandots, Delawares, Ottawas, Chippewas, Pattawatimies, and Sacs, Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 28.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	17

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. A. Cruikshank ed., <i>The Correspondence of Lt. Governor John Graves Simcoe, with Allied Documents Relating to His Administration of the Government of Upper Canada</i> 339–40 (1923-1931) .....	10 n. 32, 20 n. 56
--	--------------------

- Class II, 1 *American State Papers, Indian Affairs* 13,  
Report from H. Knox, Secretary of War, to the President  
of the United States, Relative to the Northwestern Indians,  
June 15, 1789 ..... 5 n.7
- Class II, 1 *American State Papers, Indian Affairs* 100,  
The Secretary of War to Governor St. Clair, September 12, 1790 ..... 7 n.15
- Class II, 1 *American State Papers, Indian Affairs* 139,  
H. Knox, Secretary of War, Summary of Facts, December 26, 1791..... 7 n. 16
- Class II, 1 *American State Papers, Indian Affairs* 165,  
Instructions to Colonel Timothy Pickering, May 2, 1792..... 7 n. 17
- Class II, 1 *American State Papers, Indian Affairs* 521,  
Proceedings of a Council holden at Buffalo Creek,  
by the Six Nations of Indians, June 18, 1794..... 10 n. 29
- Edward Hake Phillips, *Timothy Pickering at His Best:  
Indian Commissioner, 1790-1794*,  
102 Essex Inst. Press 178 (1966)..... 7 n. 20, 8 n. 24, 9 n. 26
- Enclosure: Timothy Pickering to George Washington, 21 March 1792*,  
Founders Online, National Archives, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-11-02-0303-0002>..... 8 n. 21
- Jack Campisi & William A. Starna,  
*On the Road to Canandaigua: The Treaty of 1794*,  
19 Am. Indian Q. 467 (1995) ..... *passim*
- Randolph C. Downes, *Council Fires  
on the Upper Ohio* 318 (1940) ..... 7 n. 20, 9 n. 26
- The Timothy Pickering Papers,  
Massachusetts Historical Society 60 ..... 7 n.18, 8 n. 21, 9 n. 26, 15 n. 49
